

No. 19-416

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NESTLÉ USA, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN DOE I, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS JR.	NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
PERLETTE MICHÈLE JURA	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP	CRAIG A. HOOVER
333 South Grand Avenue	HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
Los Angeles, CA 90071	555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
(213) 229-7000	Washington, DC 20004
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com	(202) 637-5600
	neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION WARRANTS REVIEW AND A THIRD QUESTION SHOULD BE ADDED ON AIDING-AND-ABETTING LIABILITY.....	3
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT BOTH PETITIONS.....	6
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	7
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Inter- state Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	5, 6
<i>Doe VIII v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	7
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	7
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	4, 5, 8, 9
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	2, 4, 8
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	7
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	11
<i>United States v. Stitt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 399 (2018).....	7
RULES:	
Sup. Ct. R. 12.6.....	10
Sup. Ct. R. 25.1.....	10
Sup. Ct. R. 25.3.....	10
